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Employer Sector Employees

Peninsula Regional Medical Center Hospital 2,900

Salisbury University Higher Education 1,750

Perdue Farms Foods Products 1,600

Wal-Mart/ Sam’s Club Retail 750

Jubilant Cadista Manufacturing 450

Genesis HealthCare Rehabilitation & 

Nursing Center

340

Delmarva Power Utility 300

Verizon Communications 250

Pepsi Bottling Ventures Bottling 250

Piedmont Airlines Airline 225

Chesapeake Shipbuilding Shipbuilding 175

MATECH Manufacturing 150

Source: Salisbury-Wicomico Economic Development, Inc., estimated 2015 and Maryland Department of 

Business and Economic Development. 

Source: 2010-2014 American Community Survey, 5 year estimates
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The Water & Sewer Fund's revenue consist of fees which include usage, water and sewer connections, special meter readings, and other 

miscellaneous charges,  Rates are set annually by the Mayor and City Council to maintain all water and sewer services to customers.  Customers are 

billed on a quarterly basis based on actual usage.  

Budget projections are determined based on a trend from pervious year's revenue and projected growth for new customers.  

The FY19 Adopted Budget includes a 5% rate increase.
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Marina Fund Revenues - FY 19
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ORDINANCE NO. 

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING THE NECESSARY FUNDS FOR THE OPERATION OF THE GOVERNMENT AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND FOR 

THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2018 TO JUNE 30, 2019, ESTABLISHING THE LEVY FOR THE GENERAL FUND FOR THE SAME FISCAL PERIOD AND ESTABLISHING THE APPROPRIATION FOR 

THE WATER AND SEWER, PARKING AUTHORITY, CITY MARINA, AND STORM WATER FUNDS.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City of Salisbury, Maryland that the amounts listed in Schedule A – Operating Budget Appropriations are hereby appropriated for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2018 and 

ending June 30, 2019 to fund operations of the City of Salisbury, Maryland. 

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the City of Salisbury, Maryland that the amounts listed in Schedule B – Capital Project Appropriations are hereby appropriated for Capital Projects.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the City of Salisbury, Maryland that the amounts listed in Schedule C – Anticipated Grant Expenditures are hereby appropriated for the grants listed, and the Mayor is 

authorized to enter into any necessary agreements or memoranda in order to receive and expend these funds.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that:

1) The tax levy be, and the same be hereby set, at  $ .9832 per $100 of assessed valuation of all real property, at $2.81  per $100 of assessed valuation for all personal property categorized as rail roads and 

utilities, and at $2.40  per $100 of assessed valuation for all other personal property subject to taxation by the City of Salisbury for General Fund purposes, including debt service purposes (exclusive of 

revenues derived from the Water and Sewer Fund for debt service purposes attributed to water and sewer activities); and

2) All taxes levied by this ordinance shall be liens from and after July 1, 2018 and shall be due and payable as specified in Title 14 of the Tax Property article of the Annotated Code of Maryland, as amended;

AND BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Salisbury City Council that a public hearing on the proposed budget ordinance will be  held at ____ PM on _______, 2018 in Room 301 of the City/County 

Government Office Building, 125 N. Division Street, Salisbury, Maryland.

AND BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Salisbury City Council that this Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage.

THIS ORDINANCE was introduced and read at a special meeting of the Council of the City of Salisbury held on the ______, 2018, and having been published as required by law, in the meantime, was 

finally passed by the Council on the _____ day of ______, 2018.

ATTEST:

___________________________________ _______________________________
Kimberly R. Nichols, City Clerk John “Jack” R. Heath, President

Salisbury City Council

APPROVED BY ME THIS ____ day of _______, 2018.

________________________________________
Jacob R. Day, Mayor



1) General Fund – for the general municipal purposes of the City of Salisbury: 

City Council / City Clerk  240,792 

Development Services    779,251 

Mayor's Office/Community Promotions  965,397 

Finance     539,469 

Procurement  262,777 

City Attorney           284,800 

Information Technology  530,918 

Planning & Zoning       102,280 

Municipal Buildings     197,600 

Police      13,279,329 

Fire    8,580,302 

Building Permits    325,927 

Housing and Community Development    1,136,275 

Public  Works   

Resource Management     522,774 

Engineering             1,393,160 

    Traffic Control   1,412,663 

Streets and Lighting  962,339 

Sanitation  1,857,830 

Fleet Management        448,449 

Carpenter Shop          138,566 

Recreation and Culture  1,795,643 

Debt Service & Other Uses   5,083,972 

   Total  40,840,513 

   

2) Parking Authority Fund – for the special assessment district known as the Parking Authority 

  Total    791,131 

   
3) Water Fund - for operations of the water department (including  $ 520,984 for redemption of bonds and 

payment of interest) 

  Total  5,350,946 

4) Sewer Fund - for the operations of the sewer department (including $ 4,020,265 for redemption of bonds 
and payment of interest) 

  Total  13,153,238 

 
5) Marina Fund – for the operations of the enterprise known as the City Marina  

   Total   88,147 

   

6) Storm Water Fund – for the operations of the enterprise known as the Storm Water Fund 

   Total   861,899 

 

   Grand Total   $ 61,085,874 

 

Schedule A - Operating Budget Appropriations 



Schedule B – Capital Project Appropriations (2 of2)  

 
 
 

 

Schedule B – Capital Project Appropriations (1 of 2)  

 



Schedule C City Fiscal Year 2019 Appropriations for Grant-Funded Expenditures 

 

Grant Name Appropriation  Start Date End Date Funding Source Funding Dept./Agency

Housing & Community Development Dept.

FY19 Homeless Solutions Program  $            40,000 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 State DHCD

FY19 Resource Navigation  $            40,000 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 Local LMB

FY18 Community Legacy  $          100,000 1/1/2018 6/30/2020 State DHCD

PY18 CDBG*  $          360,000 7/1/2018 N/A Federal HUD

Salisbury Police Department

FY19 Bulletproof Vest Partnership  $            25,000 10/1/2018 9/30/2020 Federal Dept. of Justice

FY19 Body Armor for Local Law Enforcement  $               9,200 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 State GOCCP

FFY19 Circuit Court Drug Court† 12,000$            10/1/2018 9/30/2019 County Circuit Court

FFY18 Edward Byrne Memorial JAG 40,000$            10/1/2018 9/30/2021 Federal Dept. of Justice

FY18 Gun Violence Reduction Initiative† 51,000$            7/1/2018 6/30/2019 State GOCCP

FFY18 MD Highway Safety 24,000$            10/1/2017 9/30/2018 State MVA

FY18 Maryland Criminal Intelligence Network 208,000$          7/1/2017 6/30/2018 State GOCCP

FFY18 U.S. Marshals' Program† 30,000$            10/1/2017 9/30/2018 Federal US Marshals

Total 939,200$          

Exhibit C: Anticipated Expenditures from Grant Funding 

 
* The precise amount of funding for Program Year 2018 CDBG funds is currently unknown, but based on passed years’ awards and the increase for CDBG in the  

federal budget recently passed, we do not expect the award to exceed this amount. 
† These awards require a match, totaling $7,700, to be transferred from account number 91001-599121 

 
This schedule serves to appropriate funds up to the amount listed and authorize the Mayor to expend grant funds for these programs up to the appropriation. Accounts will only 
be budgeted up to the amount included in the award letter. Awards that exceed the appropriation will require further council action. This also serves to authorize the Mayor to 

enter into any necessary agreements, contracts, or memoranda. 
 
 
 



OPTIONS
Total

Contract
Dependent

Contract
City

Share*
Employee 

Share
Total 

Contract
City

Share
Employee

Share

Month Month Month Month Year Year Year

EPO

Individual 509.73 - 458.76 50.97 6,116.76 5,505.08 611.68 

Parent & 1 Child (P+1) 946.07 436.34 777.29 168.78 11,352.84 9,327.42 2,025.42 

Employee & Spouse (ES) 1,332.37 822.64 1,059.28 273.09 15,988.44 12,711.41 3,277.03 

Family (Fam) 1,444.53 934.80 1,141.16 303.37 17,334.36 13,693.93 3,640.43 

PPO

Individual 600.61 - 458.76 141.85 7,207.32 5,505.08 1,702.24 

Parent & 1 Child (P+1) 1,117.20 436.34 777.29 339.91 13,406.40 9,327.42 4,078.98 

Employee & Spouse (ES) 1,573.95 822.64 1,059.28 514.67 18,887.40 12,711.41 6,175.99 

Family (Fam) 1,703.68 934.80 1,141.16 562.52 20,444.16 13,693.93 6,750.23 

Notes

*City Share of Coverage
The City Share for coverage is calculated as follows: 

Individual Coverage :  90% * Total Contract Amount. The City Share for Individual Coverage for 
PPO is limited to the City Share for the EPO.

Other Coverage Plans  (i.e. P+1, ES, FAM):  City Share for Individual Converage   + (73% *  Dependant 
Contract ).  The Dependent Contract amount for PPO plans  is limited to the Dependent Contract 
Amount for the correpsonding EPO Plan.  

Plan Type Contract Contract 
Retiree
Share

Retiree
Share

City 
Maximum 

Month Year Year Monthly Current 

EPO

Individual 509.73 6,116.76 3,058.38 254.87 3,500 

Parent/Child 946.07 11,352.84 5,676.42 473.04 7,000 

Employee/Spouse 1,332.37 15,988.44 7,994.22 666.19 9,000 

Family 1,444.53 17,334.36 8,667.18 722.27 9,700 

-

PPO -

Individual 600.61 7,207.32 3,603.66 300.31 3,700 

Parent/Child 1,117.20 13,406.40 6,703.20 558.60 7,000 

Employee/Spouse 1,573.95 18,887.40 9,443.70 786.98 9,500 

Family 1,703.68 20,444.16 10,222.08 851.84 10,300 

- -

Medicare Supplement (65 & Older)

Retiree 65 550.62 6,607.44 3,303.72 275.31 3,500 

Retiree 65 w Spouse/65 1,101.24 13,214.88 6,607.44 550.62 7,000 

Medicare Suppemental Insurance includes Medical, Dental Prescription,  and Vision coverage.





ORDINANCE NO. 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND TO SET FEES FOR FY 2019 AND THEREAFTER UNLESS AND UNTIL SUBSEQUENTLY REVISED OR 

CHANGED.

WHEREAS, the fees charges by the City are reviewed and then revised in accordance with the adoption of the Fiscal Year 2019 Budget of the City of Salisbury; and

WHEREAS, the fees listed in the attached FY 2019 Fee Schedule, Exhibit 1, are an attempt to identify and list all fees, some of which are revised in accordance with the adoption of the 

Fiscal Year 2019 Budget of the City of Salisbury; and

WHEREAS, some of the fees may have been inadvertently omitted from the schedule, any existing fees not listed in the attached FY 2019 Fee Schedule shall remain as currently set 

forth in the Salisbury Municipal Code. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY THAT the fee amounts included in the attached Exhibit 1 – FY 

2019 Fee Schedule - shall be adopted by the City of Salisbury and the amounts set forth therein shall supersede the corresponding fee amounts prescribed in the Salisbury Municipal Code until one or 

more of the said fees are subsequently amended.  

AND BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED AND ENACTED that this Ordinance was introduced at a meeting of the City Council held on _____ the ___ day of ____________, 2018 and duly 

passed at a meeting of the Council of the City of Salisbury, Maryland held on the ___ day of __________, 2018 and is to become effective as of July 1, 2018.

ATTEST:

___________________________________ __________________________________
Kimberly R. Nichols, City Clerk John R. Heath, President

Salisbury City Council

APPROVED BY ME THIS ____ day of _______, 2018.

________________________________________
Jacob R. Day, Mayor





















Grade Minimum Mid Max 

1 22,235 29,338 39,485

2 24,013 31,685 42,643

3 25,935 34,220 46,056

4 28,009 36,958 49,740

5 30,251 39,916 53,721

6 32,670 43,108 58,017

7 35,283 46,555 62,658

8 38,107 50,281 67,672

9 41,155 54,304 73,086

10 44,447 58,647 78,931

11 48,003 63,339 85,246

12 51,844 68,407 92,066

13 55,991 73,879 99,431

14 60,470 79,789 107,385

15 65,309 86,173 115,978

16 70,532 93,066 125,255

17 76,174 100,510 135,274

18 82,269 108,552 146,097



Grade

Minimum

Step 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 Mid15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 Max 30

1 22,235 22,679 23,133 23,596 24,067 24,549 25,040 25,541 26,051 26,572 27,104 27,646 28,199 28,763 29,338 29,925 30,523 31,134 31,756 32,392 33,039 33,700 34,374 35,062 35,763 36,478 37,208 37,952 38,711 39,485

2 24,013 24,493 24,983 25,483 25,992 26,512 27,042 27,583 28,135 28,698 29,272 29,857 30,454 31,063 31,685 32,318 32,965 33,624 34,296 34,982 35,682 36,396 37,124 37,866 38,623 39,395 40,183 40,987 41,807 42,643

3 25,935 26,453 26,982 27,522 28,073 28,634 29,207 29,791 30,387 30,994 31,614 32,246 32,891 33,549 34,220 34,905 35,603 36,315 37,041 37,782 38,538 39,308 40,094 40,896 41,714 42,548 43,399 44,267 45,153 46,056

4 28,009 28,570 29,141 29,724 30,318 30,925 31,543 32,174 32,817 33,474 34,143 34,826 35,523 36,233 36,958 37,697 38,451 39,220 40,004 40,804 41,620 42,453 43,302 44,168 45,051 45,952 46,871 47,808 48,765 49,740

5 30,251 30,856 31,473 32,103 32,745 33,400 34,068 34,749 35,444 36,153 36,876 37,613 38,366 39,133 39,916 40,714 41,528 42,359 43,206 44,070 44,951 45,850 46,767 47,703 48,657 49,630 50,623 51,635 52,668 53,721

6 32,670 33,324 33,990 34,670 35,363 36,071 36,792 37,528 38,278 39,044 39,825 40,621 41,434 42,263 43,108 43,970 44,849 45,746 46,661 47,594 48,546 49,517 50,508 51,518 52,548 53,599 54,671 55,764 56,880 58,017

7 35,283 35,989 36,709 37,443 38,192 38,956 39,735 40,529 41,340 42,167 43,010 43,870 44,748 45,643 46,555 47,487 48,436 49,405 50,393 51,401 52,429 53,478 54,547 55,638 56,751 57,886 59,044 60,225 61,429 62,658

8 38,107 38,869 39,647 40,439 41,248 42,073 42,915 43,773 44,648 45,541 46,452 47,381 48,329 49,295 50,281 51,287 52,313 53,359 54,426 55,515 56,625 57,757 58,913 60,091 61,293 62,519 63,769 65,045 66,346 67,672

9 41,155 41,979 42,818 43,674 44,548 45,439 46,348 47,275 48,220 49,185 50,168 51,172 52,195 53,239 54,304 55,390 56,498 57,628 58,780 59,956 61,155 62,378 63,625 64,898 66,196 67,520 68,870 70,248 71,653 73,086

10 44,447 45,336 46,242 47,167 48,111 49,073 50,054 51,055 52,076 53,118 54,180 55,264 56,369 57,497 58,647 59,819 61,016 62,236 63,481 64,750 66,046 67,366 68,714 70,088 71,490 72,920 74,378 75,866 77,383 78,931

11 48,003 48,963 49,943 50,942 51,960 53,000 54,060 55,141 56,244 57,369 58,516 59,686 60,880 62,098 63,339 64,606 65,898 67,216 68,561 69,932 71,331 72,757 74,212 75,697 77,210 78,754 80,329 81,936 83,575 85,246

12 51,844 52,881 53,938 55,017 56,117 57,240 58,384 59,552 60,743 61,958 63,197 64,461 65,750 67,065 68,407 69,775 71,170 72,594 74,045 75,526 77,037 78,578 80,149 81,752 83,387 85,055 86,756 88,491 90,261 92,066

13 55,991 57,111 58,253 59,418 60,606 61,819 63,055 64,316 65,602 66,914 68,253 69,618 71,010 72,430 73,879 75,356 76,864 78,401 79,969 81,568 83,200 84,864 86,561 88,292 90,058 91,859 93,696 95,570 97,482 99,431

14 60,470 61,679 62,913 64,171 65,455 66,764 68,099 69,461 70,850 72,267 73,713 75,187 76,691 78,224 79,789 81,385 83,012 84,673 86,366 88,093 89,855 91,652 93,485 95,355 97,262 99,207 101,191 103,215 105,280 107,385

15 65,309 66,615 67,947 69,306 70,692 72,106 73,548 75,019 76,519 78,050 79,611 81,203 82,827 84,484 86,173 87,897 89,655 91,448 93,277 95,142 97,045 98,986 100,966 102,985 105,045 107,146 109,289 111,475 113,704 115,978

16 70,532 71,943 73,382 74,849 76,346 77,873 79,431 81,019 82,640 84,293 85,978 87,698 89,452 91,241 93,066 94,927 96,826 98,762 100,737 102,752 104,807 106,903 109,041 111,222 113,447 115,716 118,030 120,391 122,799 125,255

17 76,174 77,698 79,252 80,837 82,454 84,103 85,785 87,500 89,250 91,035 92,856 94,713 96,608 98,540 100,510 102,521 104,571 106,663 108,796 110,972 113,191 115,455 117,764 120,119 122,522 124,972 127,472 130,021 132,622 135,274

18 82,269 83,914 85,593 87,305 89,051 90,832 92,648 94,501 96,391 98,319 100,286 102,291 104,337 106,424 108,552 110,723 112,938 115,197 117,501 119,851 122,248 124,692 127,186 129,730 132,325 134,972 137,671 140,424 143,233 146,097


























